
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Monday 29 January 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017  (Pages 3 - 12)
4. Declarations of Interest  
5. Medium Term Financial Plan (8),Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-

2021/22 - Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 13 - 14)
(Report to follow)

6. Customer Feedback Report Quarter 2, 2017/18 - Report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 15 - 30)

7. Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 31 - 40)

8. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 41 - 48)

9. Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  
(Pages 49 - 54)

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
19 January 2018

To: The Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)
Councillor A Patterson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, M Clarke, K Hawley, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Martin, O Milburn, P Oliver, 
C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, M Simmons, H Smith, F Tinsley, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs M Elliott

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Contact: Lucy Gladders Telephone: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 18 December 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, M Clarke, P Jopling, 
H Liddle, L Maddison, C Martin, O Milburn, L Pounder, M Simmons, J Turnbull, M Wilkes 
and A Willis

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, K Hawley, 
C Potts, J Rowlandson, F Tinsley, and Mrs M Elliott

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Matters arising
The Head of Strategy referred members to page 3 and the redundancy figures 
which had been requested by Councillor Jopling. She advised that this issue would 
be picked up under item 6 on the agenda.

Page 5 of the minutes, which referred to the MTFP, the Head of Strategy advised 
that the response of the Portfolio Holder would be circulated to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board following the meeting.

The Head of Strategy further advised that the query raised by Councillor Tinsley 
regarding the petitions scheme and consideration of planning matters had been 
responded to by the service.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Appeal against the response to petition 306 - Neville’s Cross 30mph and road 
safety review 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which advised of the receipt of an appeal regarding the response to Petition 306, 
Neville’s Cross 30mph and road safety review (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Strategy advised that an e-petition with the title ‘Neville’s Cross 30mph 
and road safety review’ was received on 20 April 2017. The e-petition ran from 20 
April 2017 – 30 June 2017 and closed with 184 sign
[...]
unications and Information Management reported that by the 
end of September 2017 over 87% of the savings target for MTFP7 had already 
been met with almost £20.6 million of savings having been achieved. Savings in the 
period had been achieved from existing proposals including:

 The review of youth support
 Changes to garden waste charging
 Reducing non-staffing budgets
 Service restructures 
 The street lighting energy reduction programme.

Details were also reported with regard to consultation, HR implications and equality 
impact assessments. 

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

7 Quarter Two 2017/18 Performance Management Report 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 
by Altogether priority theme for the second quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Page 9



Councillor Wilkes raised a query regarding the number of employees who had not 
had an appraisal within a 12 month period. In response the Head of Strategy 
advised that in some cases appraisals were delayed due to service demands and 
took place slightly outside the limits. She further noted that restructures and 
movement of staff was a key reason for targets being missed. She added that she 
could provide data on those completed within 13 months to take account of delays, 
if required. 

Councillor Wilkes further asked for further clarification regarding the poor 
performance in relation to the processing of Freedom of Information Requests, 
noting that this function was a statutory requirement of the council. The Head of 
Strategy advised that there had been some staff sickness within the team which 
had resulted in some processing delays.

Councillor Maddison asked whether any FOI request had been subject to 
Ombudsman complaints. The Head of Strategy advised that the Ombudsman would 
only deal with matters of maladministration. 

Councillor Adam in referencing page 55 of the report and employment statistics 
asked whether this matter had yet been considered by the Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. He further queried the figurers on number of 
affordable homes delivered and the Head of Strategy advised that she would 
forward this information to Councillor Adam after the meeting.

Resolved: that the content of the report be noted.

8 Quarter 2 September 2017: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 

The Board considered two reports, the first of the Corporate Director Resources 
and the second of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which provided 
details of the updated forecast outturn budget position for the Resources service 
grouping highlighting any major variances in comparison with the 2017/18 budgets, 
based on the position to the end of August 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Wilkes in referencing page 102 of the report asked whether it would be 
possible to have a representative from ICT to attend a future meeting to provide an 
update on Digital Durham. He further raised a query regarding Members 
Neighbourhood Budget spend and asked for clarification regarding monies which 
had been committed but not yet spent. The Head of Strategy advised that she 
would refer the queries back to the relevant services and advise the committee of 
their response accordingly.

Resolved: That the content of the reports be noted.

9 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 10



The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update the 
2018/19 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget MTFP 8, Council Plan and 
Service Plans had moved from January to February 2018. In addition, the date for 
the Aykley Heads Strategic Employment Site, Headquarters Full Business case and 
County Archives Project had moved from December 2017 to January 2018.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

10 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Transformation and Partnerships which 
provided an update on overview and scrutiny activity from October 2017 – 
December 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

11 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

The Chairman advised that at his request the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board would be trialling the new paperless committee software at 
their next meeting in January 2018. Members would be contacted early in the New 
Year to arrange training on the devices. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

29 January 2018

Medium Term Financial Plan (8),
Council Plan, Service Plans
2018/19-2021/22 

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide Members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
(COSMB) with an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (8). 

Background

2 On 27 October 2017, COSMB Members considered the 18 October 2017 Cabinet 
report and noted the MTFP (8) timetable.

3 It was hoped that an updated report would be presented to Cabinet in January 
2018, but due to the late receipt of the local government financial settlement, and 
elements of the settlement which have still not been received, the report to 
Cabinet has been delayed until February 2018.

4 The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services is preparing a further 
update report for COSMB but this was not available to be included within the 
published agenda for today’s meeti
[...]
gestion from a member of the public. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board

29 January 2018

Update in relation to Petitions

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide for information the quarterly update in relation to the current 
situation regarding various petitions received by the Authority.

Background

2. Following the introduction of The Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, the administration of the 
petitions process was passed to Democratic Services.

 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board have received update 

reports on petitions since September 2008, and this function has now 
passed to the new committee.

2.2 From the 15 December 2010, the Authority has provided a facility for 
members of the public to submit e-petitions on the Council’s website.

Current Position

3 Since the last update 6 e-petitions have been submitted.  Of these,4 
did not qualify under the Council’s Petition Scheme - 1 was in relation 
to a planning matter, 1 where other procedures applied, 1 was about a 
Cabinet decision already implemented and 1 has been created via a 
third party website and therefore could not be verified. There are 
currently 2 e-petitions live on the website.

  
3.1 In addition, 5 new paper petitions have been submitted and 1 has 

completed the petition process.  1 was rejected as related to a 
consultation.  A list giving details and current status of all active 
petitions is attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

Recommendation

4. Members are requested to note the update report on the status of 
petitions and e-petitions received by the Authority. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Contact: Ros Layfield, Committee Services, Member and Civic 
Services Manager

Tel: 03000 269 708  E-mail: ros.layfield@durham.gov.uk

Page 32



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance :  None

Staffing: None

Risk: None

Equality and Diversity/
[...]
y left blank



SECTION ONE - CORPORATE

Ref. No. Date of 
Decision
(i.e. date of 
Cabinet 
meeting)

Description of 
Decision
to be Made 

Background 
Documents

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Main Consultees
& Means of
Consultation

Contact details for 
further information

Scrutiny 
involvement

CORP/R/17/02 07-Feb-18 2018/19 General 
Fund Revenue 
and Capital 
Budget MTFP 8, 
Council Plan & 
Service Plans 

Reports to 
Cabinet 
12/07/2017 
and 
18/10/2017 

Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 

The public will be 
consulted as well as 
Area Action 
Partnerships.  A 
broad range of 
partner 
organisations will 
also need to be 
consulted.  A full 
consultation plan will 
be developed but 
methods could 
include on-line 
responses, AAP fora 
and partnership fora. 

John Hewitt, 
Corporate Director of 
Resources, 03000 
261943 and Lorraine 
O'Donnell,  Director 
of Transformation & 
Partnerships 03000 
268060

Scrutiny will 
have input 
into the 
formulation of  
MTFP 8 
throughout the 
development 
process. 

P
age 45



SECTION TWO -  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES

Ref. No. Date of 
Decision
(i.e. date of 
Cabinet 
meeting)

Description of 
Decision
to be Made 

Background 
Documents

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Main Consultees
& Means of
Consultation

Contact details for 
further information

Scrutiny 
involvement

CYPS/02/17  07/02/2018 School 
Admission 
Arrangements 
for Academic 
Year 2019/20

Consultation 
documents

Councillor 
Olwyn Gunn

Staff, Parents, 
Governors, Local 
Community, 
AAPs, Local 
Members, 
Diocese, 
Neighbouring 
Schools, Trade 
Unions

Sheila Palmerley,
Strategic Manager, 
School Places and 
Admissions
 
Tel. 03000 265 731

CYPS/03/17  07/02/2018 Proposal to 
change the age 
range of 
Bowburn Junior 
School from 7-11 
to 3-11 from 1 
September 2019 
and to close 
Bowburn Infant 
and Nursery 
School as a 
registered school 
on 31 August 

Consultation 
documents

Councillor 
Olwyn Gunn

Staff, Parents, 
Governors,
[...]
iv.      Cross STP boundary work within the North East;
v.      The development of an Accountable Care System and associated governance 

arrangements.

North East Combined Authority (NECA)

8 The Chair and Vice-Chair of COSMB represent DCC on the NECA Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  The agenda  for a workshop/meeting on 11 January 2018 is set 
out below:

i. Role of the Committee
ii. Decision making
iii. Horizon Planning 2018/19
iv. North of Tyne Devolution and implications for NECA
v. Site visit to Nexus.

Page 52

https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1112
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1112
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1112
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1112


Recommendation

9 Members are invited to receive the report and note the information contained therein.

Background Papers:  Previous committee reports/presentations.

Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel: 03000 268071

Page 53



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan (8),Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-2021/22 - Joint Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships and Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Customer Feedback Report Quarter 2, 2017/18 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	Customer Feedback Report - Appx 2 Q2 2017-18 - FINAL

	7 Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	290118-COSMB-Petitions-App2

	8 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Key Decisions

	9 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Direct

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 29 January 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, 
P Jopling, L Maddison, J Makepeace, O Milburn, P Oliver, C Potts, L Pounder, 
J Robinson, J Rowlandson, M Simmons, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes, A Willis, 
M Davinson and J Nicholson

Councillor M Davinson (Substitute) and Councillor J Nicholson (Substitute)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Adam, M Clarke, 
K Hawley, H Liddle, C Martin, H Smith, Mr R Patel and Mrs M Elliott

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M Davinson for Councillor H Smith

Councillor J Nicholson for Councillor A Shield

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Matters arising
The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager referred to page 10 of the 
minutes and the query raised by Councillor Adam relating to affordable homes and 
noted that the figure had been understated as a result of an anomaly however 
would be corrected for the quarter 3 report.

In addition on the same page, the request for the Head of Digital and Customer 
Service to attend a future meeting had been noted and the topic was included in the 
boards work programme.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



5 Medium Term Financial Plan (8),Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19-2021/22 

The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Corporate Director Resources which provided Members with an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (8) (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services reported that the 
MTFP(8) report to Cabinet in October 2017 forecasted that additional savings of 
£37 million would be required to balance the budget over the 2018/19 to 2021/22 
period. In addition at that time there was still a great deal of uncertainty regarding 
Business Rate Retention,  the Fair Funding Review, the Social Care Review and 
the level of funding beyond the current four year settlement. 

On 22 November 2017 the Autumn Budget was published and on the 19 December 
the provisional Local Government settlement  was received. The impact of these 
announcements alongside increases in budget pressures had resulted in an 
increase in the savings requirement over MTFP(8) to £48.1 million. The modelling 
assumed a council tax increase of 3.99% in 2018/19 and 2019/20. It was therefore 
forecast that a contribution in 2018/19 of £2.5 million would be required from the 
Budget Support Reserve.

The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services further went on to 
provide detail relating to Business Rates and the National Living Wage increase.

Moving on details were provided relating to the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement which was published on 19 December 2017 and provided 
details on the increase from 2% to 3% in the council tax referendum limit for 
2018/19 and 2019/20, core grants, Business Rate Retention and the Rural Services 
Delivery Grant.

Members further noted updates with regard to the 2018/19 Budget and base budget 
pressures especially in relation to the impact of the two year pay offer and 
pressures in adult and children’s social care. Overall the amendments to the 
MTFP(8) Model had increased the savings requirement across the MTFP(8) period 
by £10.6 million. In addition Members noted the increase in base budget pressures 
and the requirement to increase the utilisation of the BSR. 

The Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement then went on to provide an 
overview of the budget consultation process which had enabled the council to 
engage with over 3,3000 people of which 1,175 gave their views. 78.1% indicated 
that they thought the proposals represented a reasonable approach. He further 
circulated to members a copy of a table which had been omitted from the report 
under paragraph 64.

Councillor Jopling asked where the detail was regarding service underspends and 
asked what happened to any unspent budget at year end. In response the Head of 
Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised that this detail was contained 
in the outturn reports reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis. He further noted that 
each service had its own cash limit and were able to carry forward any underspend 
in to the next financial year. He referred to the Children and Young People’s service 



grouping, noting that there are  overspends in this area, however were able to draw 
on cash limits to bridge the gap. In addition it was also noted that all services cash 
limits had been top sliced in the past in order to replenish the ERVR reserve.

Councillor Jopling also asked whether it was known whether the number of people 
representing minority party groups on AAP Forums had decreased.

The Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement advised that the number of 
forum members was increasing as was the amount of information being sent out to 
individuals.  He further provided details of previous consultation exercises and 
participatory budgeting and noted that the level of participation stood up well 
against other councils. It was also important to note that the comments received 
were consistent.

Councillor Crute asked whether social media was used as a tool for generating 
participants and if so was any data available. In response the Head of Partnerships 
and Community Engagement advised that over 100 people had viewed the 
proposals online however only 94 of them had clicked through to complete the 
survey. He noted that due to the complexity of the issue it was found that face to 
face sessions were better as many felt it was beneficial to have a more in depth 
explanation of budget issues.

Councillor Boyes raised a query regarding the involvement of council tax payers 
and noted that a popular misconception with residents was that the majority of local 
government spending was raised via Council Tax. He commented that by 
addressing this misunderstanding, more residents maybe more keen to participate. 
 
In referring the government decision to allow local authorities to increase their 
council tax by up to 3% in 2018/19 without the need for a referendum, Councillor 
Bell noted that the additional 1% increase would only generate around £2m and 
across 4 years would not meet the shortfall. Members therefore queried whether it 
should be considered appropriate to increase the council tax by 3% in the 
forthcoming year.

Councillor Bell raised a further query regarding base budget pressures and made 
particular reference to Children and Young People’s Services noting that funding 
was adrift by £3.4m. In response the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial 
Services noted that the number of children in care had risen from 600 to 800 over 
the last couple of years.

Councillor Tinsley noted that without a general election likely before 2022 the 
council would not be expecting any additional funding or major cash inflow before 
that point. He noted the potential impact of the fair funding review and commented 
that he had some concerns about the funding outlook beyond 2019/20 and whether 
there was a risk of further cuts. He further made reference to budget assumptions 
and asked whether the government were assuming that the council would take the 
increase on council tax capping. 



With regard to the consultation exercise he noted the good work of the team 
however queried whether future consultation could be carried out in tandem with 
council tax billing.

The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised that 20-25% of 
the councils expenditure was financed from council tax. He further noted that many 
other councils were facing extremely uncertain times ahead because of their 
financial planning and use of reserves. He further made reference to regeneration 
and reliance on the local economy noting that regeneration was a top priority for the 
council. 

Councillor Wilkes raised a query regarding the MTFP model and its accuracy and 
noted that he felt that the council was too prudent it its outlook making savings, 
whilst continuing to underspend on the revenue budget and increase reserves year 
on year. The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services provided details 
regarding the difference between useable and earmarked reserves and provided 
assurance that the estimates in the 2018/19 budget forecast are accurate. 
Assumptions beyond 2018/19 were prudent to ensure savings plans could be 
developed and considered to balance the future years budgets under any scenario.  
Councillor Wilkes further commented that if members were being asked to look at 
savings where staff may be affected and services were underspending many 
people would ask the question why. 

Councillor Crute commented that general reserves were key to ensuring protection 
of services and noted that had the council planned ineffectively the council would 
hold no reserves at this stage and the impact on staff could be much greater.

Councillor Maddison raised a number of queries including reserve levels, suggested 
methods of engagement and proposed savings. The Head of Partnerships and 
Community Engagement advised that infographics had been used before. In 
addition an online video had been available which had been watched by 10,000 
people. Regarding the timing of consultations, he advised that due to the timing of 
reports and information from government, it was either too late or too early to 
consult with the public around the council tax billing time.

The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised that there was 
no definitive level that reserves should be set at however the council did take 
CiPFA guidance on this and the council’s own policy was that the General Reserve 
should be between 5 and 7.5% of the Net Expenditure Budget. Whilst some 
members felt that the reserves had been well managed in order to meet unforeseen 
circumstances it was recognised that there is a view held by residents that the 
councils reserve levels are too high. 

Councillor Robinson noted his congratulations to the team for involving youth in the 
consultation exercise as ultimately the decisions made will affect them in the future. 
He further commended officers for the approach taken to the councils financial 
planning, acknowledging that many other councils were in a less favourable 
position. He further welcomed the information provided regarding the protection of 
the public health budget and noted the current position with regards to the Better 
Care Fund.



Councillor Makepeace made reference to discussion which had taken place at a 
corporate parenting meeting regarding the age at which care stopped for looked 
after children and the cost implications should the age be increased from 25. In 
response the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised that 
each service had to find their own efficiencies if they wanted to be able to fund 
further projects.

Councillor Davinson suggested that it may be useful for members to view the 
budget in pie chart form. It was agreed that this could be provided to members.

As a point of clarification Councillor Potts, in responding to Councillor Makepeace’s 
point regarding looked after children, noted that the authority had a statutory 
obligation to support care leavers until they were 25, however if they were to come 
back after the age of 25 with a problem, the service would do all they could to 
assist.

Councillor Bell in referencing the increase in National Living Wage noted some 
contradiction between paragraphs 29 and 30 of the report and acknowledged the 
rise in council tax cap would not cover the NLW increase. 

Councillor Tinsley added that he felt that it was important to note that the councils 
reserves were within our own agreed policy limits with 5% and 7.5% of our Net 
Revenue Expenditure, although did agree that ways to communicate the difference 
between general and earmarked reserves to the public, which were set aside to 
finance specific future items of expenditure should be explored. 

Councillor Jopling raised a query regarding regeneration and retention of business 
rates and noted that planning was integral to that programme of regeneration. It 
was noted that a number of planning staff were currently tied to working on the 
County Durham Plan, however once that had been finalised could return to 
planning posts to support this area of work. 

In summarising, Councillor Patterson thanked the Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services and his team for their robust financial planning and noted that 
through careful planning the council were able to deal with those additional children 
under care. She further noted her disappointment that the government continued to 
ignore deprivation and need, as a factor in calculating grant support and that this 
change in the way funding was determined, was leading to a shift in resources from 
the north to the south of the country.  In addition, Durham received no rural funding 
despite it having some of the most sparsely populated areas in the country. She 
further noted that she felt more should be done to communicate with residents that 
the cuts being made were as a result of the government’s austerity programme.

In conclusion Councillor Crute thanked officers for their work and noted that he felt 
it had been dealt with in the best possible manner.



Resolved:

(a) That the overview of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Autumn Budget and 
the impact upon local government be noted.

(b) That the impact of the provisional local government settlement upon the 
council be noted.

(c) The adjustments to the 2018/19 Budget mainly resulting from an increase in 
base budget pressures which will result in the requirement to utilise £2.5 
million of the Budget Support Reserve be noted.

(d) That the savings required across the 2011/12 to 2021/22 period will now be 
circa £257 million be noted;

(e) That the council will need to identify and approve additional savings of a 
forecast £29.5 million across the 2019/20 to 2021/22 period to balance the 
budget be noted;

(f) The output from the MTFP(8) budget consultation process and utilise the 
information when considering budget setting across the MTFP(8) period be 
noted and comments forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration;

(g) That the process to include equality analysis to ensure the effective 
discharge of the Council’s public sector equality duty be noted.

6 Customer Feedback Report Quarter 2, 2017/18 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented the Customer Feedback: Complaints, Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions report for quarter 2, 2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Councillor Maddison referred to page 20 of the report and asked whether additional 
information could be provided regard adult social care complaints and how cases 
were tracked and handed over to case workers. The Customer Relations Manager 
advised that further detail could be provided within the quarter 3 report – but could 
also be picked up by the relevant overview and scrutiny committee. It was noted 
that the numbers of complaints recorded that quarter did not always match the 
numbers resolved; this was due to some complaints still being subject to 
investigation when the report is written. This would be looked at to improve the way 
in which the numbers are reported. 

Councillor Batey, in referring to a recent issue regarding missed bin collections in 
her division added that she would like to see the actions and lessons learned to be 
articulated in the next quarterly report to show how the issues had been addressed. 
The Customer Relations Manager noted that this could be provided however noted 
that due to the timing of the bin incidents data may fall across both quarters 3 and 
4.

Further discussion took place regarding recycling and Councillor Makepeace 
referred to a specific issue in his division, he further noted issues regarding fly 
tipping and difficulties with the CRM system not relaying information once an issue 
had been resolved. Councillor Crute noted that environment issues should be 
referred to the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



Councillor Jopling asked how compensation for ombudsman cases was calculated. 
In response the Customer Relations Manager advised that decisions on 
compensation were taken in line with ombudsman guidance and the Council’s 
remedies policy. 

Councillor Patterson noted that she was aware of issues around CRM reporting and 
lack of updates provided. Councillor Turnbull also noted that he had experienced 
issues in his division whereby issues had been marked as completed without 
feedback as to what action had been taken as the issues appeared unresolved.  
The Customer Relations Manager advised that she would take the comments back. 

Resolved: that the content of the report be noted.
                                                                                                                                                                                         

7 Update in relation to Petitions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided for information the quarterly update in relation to the current situation 
regarding various petitions received by the Authority (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

8 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of Minutes). 

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update the 
School Admission Arrangements for the Academic Year 2019/20 and the Proposals 
to change the age range of Bowburn Junior School from 7-11 to 3-11 from 1 
September 2019 and to close Bowburn Infant and Nursery School as a registered 
school from 31 August 2019 had been added to the plan.

Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

9 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

There were no updates given.


